

No. 20-1800

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LIBERTY, LIFE
AND LAW FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Courts Should Be Wary of Using the
Government Speech Doctrine to Chill Private
Expression 3

II. Factors Considered in Other Contexts
Compel the Conclusion That the Flags Are
Private Speech. 4

A. History does not require that flags
always be characterized as
government speech. 7

B. The City has intentionally opened
a public forum for diverse
viewpoints and retained a strictly
administrative role. 9

C. The messages are transmitted by
means consistent with private
speech 14

D. Private speakers bear ultimate
responsibility for the messages
conveyed by the flags 16

E. Observers would readily recognize
the flags as private speech. 21

III. The Establishment Clause Cannot Salvage the City's Policy. This Court Must Zealously Guard the Right to Religious Speech	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014)	7, 18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Arizona Life Coalition v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 19
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	12
<i>Berger v. ACLU</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2886 (2015)	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	2
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	3
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	2, 15, 23
<i>Choose Life of Ill., Inc., v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	18, 21, 22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U. S. 520 (1995)	24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	2, 11

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece,</i> 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago,</i> 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 8, 12
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	10
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.,</i> 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Kaplan v. California,</i> 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	7
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,</i> 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	11, 25
<i>Leake v. Drinkard,</i> 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 29323 (11th Cir. 2021)	12, 19, 22
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	26

<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7, 10
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	9, 26
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	25
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	12
<i>Page v. Lexington County School District One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	13

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	7
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	25
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	8
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (2002).....	18
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	8

<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	8
<i>Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> <i>v. Vandergriff</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) . . .	18
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	27
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	25
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate</i> <i>Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Wells v. City & County of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 24, 27

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. 201(c) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Bezanson & W. Buss, *The Many Faces of
Government Speech*, 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377 (2001)
..... 4

Emily Fitch, *An Inconsistent Truth: The Various
Establishment Clause Tests As Applied in the
Context of Public Displays of (Allegedly)
“Religious” Symbols and Their Applicability
Today*, 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 431 (2014)..... 23
